

No. 15-666

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
TAYLOR BELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER AND  
THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

FRANK D. LOMONTE  
THE STUDENT PRESS LAW  
CENTER  
1608 Rhode Island Ave. NW  
Suite 211  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-5450

SCOTT STERNBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALDWIN HASPEL BURKE &  
MAYER, LLC  
1100 Poydras St. Suite 3600  
New Orleans, LA 70163  
(504) 569-2900  
sls@bhbmllaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus*

December 21, 2015

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>TINKER V. DES MOINES</i> IS NOT THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD FOR OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH.....	2
II. SCHOOL CENSORSHIP AUTHORITY HAS BEEN FREQUENTLY ABUSED AND MUST BE CONSTRAINED.....	9
III. STUDENTS USE SOCIAL MEDIA AVIDLY TO ADDRESS IMPORTANT SOCIAL ISSUES .....	11
IV. SOCIAL MEDIA IS UNIQUELY SUS- CEPTIBLE TO MISINTERPRETATION..	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 699 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2, 11
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	3,4
<i>Bell v Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	3
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2733 (2011) .....	13, 16
<i>Cuff v. Valley Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	4
<i>Lavine v. Blaine School Dist.</i> , 257 F. 3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 850 (1997).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	7, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Americans’ Internet Access: 2000-2015</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT, <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/06/26/americans-internet-access-2000-2015/">http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/06/26/americans-internet-access-2000-2015/</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Danah Boyd, <i>IT'S COMPLICATED: THE SOCIAL LIVES OF NETWORKED TEENS</i> 30 (2014).....	16
Doug Gross, <i>Teen in Jail for Months Over 'Sarcastic' Facebook Threat</i> , CNN TECH (July 3, 2013), <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2013/07/02/tech/social-media/facebook-threat-carter/">http://www.cnn.com/2013/07/02/tech/social-media/facebook-threat-carter/</a> .....	17
Lauren Gelman, <i>Privacy, Free Speech, and "Blurry-Edged" Social Networks</i> , 50 B.C. L. REV. 1315 (2009).....	13, 14, 18
Keith N. Hampton, Lauren Sessions Goulet, Lee Rainie, & Kristen Purcell, <i>Social Networking Sites and Our Lives</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT (June 16, 2011), <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/files/old-media//Files/Reports/2011/PIP%20%20Social%20networking%20sites%20and%20our%20lives.pdf">http://www.pewinternet.org/files/old-media//Files/Reports/2011/PIP%20%20Social%20networking%20sites%20and%20our%20lives.pdf</a> .....	13
Mary Madden, et al., <i>Teens, Social Media, and Privacy</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTER-NET PROJECT, (May 21, 2013), <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2013/05/PIP_Teens_SocialMediaandPrivacy_PDF.pdf">http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2013/05/PIP_Teens_SocialMediaandPrivacy_PDF.pdf</a> .....	15
Sarah Nolan, <i>Northern Highlands student pushes ahead after board censored article</i> , NORTHJERSEY.COM (May 15, 2014) (available at <a href="http://www.northjersey.com/news/education/student-appeals-censored-article-1.1016455">http://www.northjersey.com/news/education/student-appeals-censored-article-1.1016455</a> ).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Social Networking Fact Sheet</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT, <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/social-networking-fact-sheet/">http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/social-networking-fact-sheet/</a> .....	12
Donna St. George, <i>Study shows wide variety in discipline methods among very similar schools</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (July 18, 2011).....	19
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>First Amendment Intermediaries in the Age of Cyberspace</i> , 45 UCLA L. REV. 1653.....	18
Tal Z. Zarsky, <i>Law and Online Social Networks: Mapping the Challenges and Promises of User-Generated Information Flows</i> , 18 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 741, 742 (2008) .....	12
<i>Teens, Social Media &amp; Technology Overview 2015</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT, <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/04/09/teens-social-media-technology-2015/">http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/04/09/teens-social-media-technology-2015/</a> .....	12, 13
<i>Teens, Technology and Friendships</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT, <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/08/06/teens-technology-and-friendships/">http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/08/06/teens-technology-and-friendships/</a> .....	12, 13
Courtney Thompkins, <i>Documents show Alhambra Unified School District administrator violated state law, censored student media</i> , THE PASADENA STAR-NEWS (July 26, 2015) .....	9
